

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/16/2018 4:38 PM

NO. 51239-4-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

YVGENIY RODYGIN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAN TRASEN
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| A. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 2 |
| C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. | 2 |
| D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| E. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| 1. The trial court erred when it admitted prejudicial evidence in violation of ER 404(b) | 6 |
| a. Evidence Rule 404(b) prohibits the admission of propensity evidence. | 6 |
| b. The trial court abused its discretion when it permitted a reference to uncharged thefts at Ms. Brown’s home..... | 8 |
| c. Erroneous admission of the 404(b) evidence affected the outcome of the trial, requiring reversal | 10 |
| 2. The erroneous admission of excluded ER 404(b) allegations denied Mr. Rodygin a fair trial and warranted a mistrial. | 11 |
| a. A mistrial is appropriate where a serious trial irregularity occurs that prejudices the outcome of a trial..... | 11 |
| b. The complaining witness’s testimony violated the court’s pre-trial orders, amounting to a serious trial irregularity that prejudiced the outcome of the trial, warranting a mistrial. 12 | |
| c. The remedy for the erroneous denial of a mistrial motion is reversal. | 15 |
| F. CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P. 2d 1362 (1997)..... 9

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)..... 7

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)..... 10

State v. Everybodytalksabout, 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) 10

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012). 7

State v. Jackson, 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984) 10

State v. Johnson, 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994)..... 11

State v. Lough, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)..... 6

State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) 7

State v. Suleski, 67 Wn.2d 45, 406 P.2d 613 (1965) 14

State v. Thang, 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)..... 8

State v. Tharp, 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) 7, 10

State v. Weber, 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) 11, 13

Washington Court of Appeals

State v. Escalona, 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)12, 13, 14, 15, 16

State v. Babcock, 145 Wn. App. 157, 185 P.3d 1213 (2008) 12, 13, 14, 15,
16

State v. Carleton, 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996) 6

State v. Freeburg, 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001)..... 7

State v. Pogue, 104 Wn. App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001)..... 7

Rules

ER 403 8

ER 404(b)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
